 1
“Motorlab” Dynamics and Controls System
Mechanical
System
Detail
Microcontroller
Board
Power

OUTLINE DIMENSIONS
Dimensions in inches (mm.)
ORDERING GUIDE
Model 503 5A Continuous, 10A Peak, +18-55VDC Brushless Servoamplifier
OTHER BRUSHLESS AMPLIFIERS
Model 505 Same power output as 503. Adds Hall / Encoder tachometer feature for velocity loop
operation.
5001 Series Six models covering +24-225VDC operation, 5-15A continuous, 10-30A peak.
With optional Hall / Encoder tachometer, and brushless tachometer features.
Model 513R Resolver interface for trapezoidal-drivemotors. Outputs A/B quadrature encoder signals
and analog tachometer signal for velocity loop operation. +24-180VDC operation, 13A
continuous, 26A peak.
(83.1)
(120.7)
(50.8)
(114.3)
1.28
(32.5)
4.50
3.272.00
4.75
0.75
0.55
(14)
(19.1)
0.17
(3.0)
Model 503
DC Brushless Servo Amplifier
Excerpt of Data Sheet for the
STM32F4 Microcontroller
September 2011 Doc ID 022256 Rev 1 1/37
UM1472
User Manual
STM32F4DISCOVERY
STM32F4 high-performance discovery board
Introduction
The STM32F4DISCOVERY helps you to discover the STM32F4 high-performance features
and to develop your applications. It is based on an STM32F407VGT6 and includes an ST-
LINK/V2 embedded debug tool interface, ST MEMS digital accelerometer, ST MEMS digital
microphone, audio DAC with integrated class D speaker driver, LEDs, pushbuttons and an
USB OTG micro-AB connector.
Figure 1. STM32F4DISCOVERY
Hardware and layout STM32F4DISCOVERY
12/37 Doc ID 022256 Rev 1
Figure 6. STM32F407VGT6 block diagram
Wiring for the “Motorlab” Apparatus
Hardware Wire Color Function STM32f4 Discovery
Black 1 Black Motor Encoder Ground 1 Black GND
Red 2 Red +5V Power 2 Brown Voltage Regulator
Yellow 3 Yellow Motor Encoder Channel A 3 Red PE9 (TIM1‐Ch1)
Blue 4 Blue Motor Encoder Channel B 4 Orange PE11 (TIM1‐Ch2)
Curr Mon 9 White 5 White Current Monitor 5 Yellow PB0 (ADC1‐Ch8)  thru resistor network
Black 6 Black Inertia Encoder Ground 6 Green GND
Red 7 Red +5V Power 7 Blue Voltage Regulator
Orange 8 Orange Inertia Encoder Index 8 Purple ‐‐
Yellow 9 White Inertia Encoder Channel A 9 Gray PA15 (TIM2‐Ch1)
Blue 10 Green Inertia Encoder Channel B 10 White PA1 (TIM2‐Ch2)
GND 12 Black 11 Orange Amp Signal Ground 11 Pink GND
Enable 6 Green 12 Green Amp Signal (Amp Enable) 12 Light Green PB11 (Digital Out)
Ref+ 11 Red 13 Red Current Command + 13 Black‐White PB4 (TIM3‐Ch1)
Ref‐ 10 Orange 14 Black Current Command ‐ 14 Brown‐White PB5 (TIM3‐Ch2)
GND 12 Black 15 Orange GND 15 Red‐White ‐‐
15pin CableAmp J2 15pin Connector
15 Pin Microcontroller Connections
Wiring Diagram
STM32F4Discovery Host Board